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Dr. Jerry Lewis, Superintendent
District Office
WHITE SALMON VALLEY SCHOOLS i, wacur

KEY TO THE FUTURE FAX No. (509) 493-2275

Board Meeting Agenda
In-Person Columbia High School Library

Remote Location-join with the following ZOOM link: htips://us02web.zoom.us/i/83826204240

AW =

March 25, 2021
7:00 p.m.

Call to order
Flag salute
Additions/Deletions to Agenda:
Adoption of agenda
Consent agenda:

a. Minutes

b. Bills:

Reports
a. Enrollment
District Instruction and Learning
Northwest Leadership Associates- Update on the Superintendent Search
District Audit Report
Budget Update

o oo

Audience Comment: Comments are limited to 2 minutes per individual for a total of 10 minutes for
all audience comments.

Action items
a. District Donation
Resolution 20/21-04: Emergency Waiver of High School Graduation Credits
2021-2022 District School Calendar
Park Center Lease Renewal
Resignations/Retirements/Leaves
New Hires

o Ao o

Executive Session
a. Personnel per RCW 42:30.110(g)



The regular meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White Salmon, WA was
called to order at 7:00 p.m. Thursday, February 25, 2021 via a ZOOM public meeting per Senate Concurrent Resolution 8402 (2021), extending
the Governor’s emergency proclamations, including 20-28 “until the termination of the state emergency pursuant to RCW 43.06.210 or until
rescinded by gubernatorial or legislative action, whichever occurs first." Present: Chairman Paul Mosbrucker, Alan Reitz, Andrea VanSickle,
William Gross, Laurie Stanton, Supt. Jerry Lewis, and guests.

Additions/Deletions to Agenda:
Report Item: F. Pool Update
Action Item: C. Superintendent Search Agency Selection

Laurie Stanton moved to adopt the agenda with the additions. Seconded by Alan Reitz, Carried.

Alan Reitz moved to accept the Consent Agenda; January 2021 board minutes, February special meeting minutes, multipurpose facility change
orders, and general fund bills including checks 51950 through 52014, totaling $152,977.04 and checks 52056 through 52071 totaling
$48,502.93. ASB fund checks 52015 through 52017, totaling $367.14. Capital Project checks 52018 through 52023, totaling $655,038.00.
Electronic deposits to the Department of Revenue of $812.08 and $132.51. Payroll checks 52024 through 52055 including electronic deposits
and payroll tax in the amount of $1,103,670.27. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.

Audience Comments: Audience comment was provided by: Tao Berman.

Reports:
a) Enrollment Report: Dr. Lewis reported that the enrollment maintained from the previous month and that the district is currently

sitting with an average of 96.79 FTE below the budgeted amount.

b) State Legislation update: Dr. Lewis, Alan Reitz, and Laurie Stanton shared updates from the virtual legislative conference that they
recently attended. Presentations were given by students from Washington schools, legislators, Chris Reykdal, and Governor Inslee.
Topics included ESSER funds, student voice, stabilization, enrollment, and transportation. Laurie stated that she would be sending the
information regarding the hot topics to the board.

c) Bond Projects Update: Dr. Lewis shared that the Health and Wellness Center as well as the additional CHS classroom have received
occupancy. They are in the furnishing and finishing stages, and the hope is for them to be ready for use mid-March. The Multi-
purpose Facility is slated to be completed the end of March.

d) In-Person Board Meetings Update: The board discussed returning to in-person regularly scheduled board meetings. Upon the return
to in-person meetings, requirements set forth by the State of Washington must be met, and a virtual attendance option will stili be
provided for those who are unable or choose not to attend in-person. The board will proceed with moving to in-person meetings, with
a plan to hold the March 2021 regularly scheduled meeting in-person at the Columbia High School Library.

e) District Instruction and Learning:

i. Reopening District In-Person Learning Update: Principals updated the board regarding the return to in-person
learning and how it has been going.

ii. Career & Technical Education: Emily Gehrig updated the board on each area of CTE offered to students. Updates
were given regarding Agriculture, Business, welding/metals/robotics, and woodshop. Updates included what is
happening and how it is going with the adjustments to meet the distance learning and hybrid model.

f)  Pool Update: Lloyd DeKay provided an update to the board on the pool project. The update included information regarding potential
general contractors, property lines and fencing, as well as parking needs and a potential parking agreement with the district. Parking
information will be shared with the board.

Action Items:

a) Resignations/Leaves/ Retirements:

Alan Reitz moved to accept the resignation of John Hallead, Columbia High School Teacher and Columbia High School Baseball
Coach, Cheri Hill, Columbia High School Assistant Girls Soccer Coach, Dan Smith, Henkle Middle School Teacher, Adriana Clayton,
Columbia High School Girls Soccer Coach, Karynn Campbell, After School Program Paraeducator, Jenna Mobley, Columbia High
School Teacher, Terry Parchuk, Whitson Elementary School Custodian, Bradford Brandt, Bus Driver, and Brandy Miller, Whitson
Elementary AM Crossing Guard. Seconded by William Gross. Carried.

Andrea VanSickle moved to accept the leave requests of Leslic Wallace, Columbia High School DLD Paraeducator, for third trimester
and Tarnna Simpers, Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School Teacher, for the 2021-2022 school year. Seconded by
Laurie Stanton. Carried.

Alan Reitz moved to accept the retirement of John Hadley, Columbia High School Teacher. Seconded by William Gross. Carried.

b) New Hires: Alan Reitz moved to approve the hiring of Michelle Kock, Columbia High School .5 Math Teacher, Kacy Buffum,
Whitson/Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School Custodian, Alondra Cazares-Garcia, Columbia High School Girls
Soccer Coach, and Lindsay Zullo, Whitson Elementary 3 Grade Online Teacher. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.

c) Superintendent Search Agency Selection: The board decided to wait on the decision, and instead move this item to a special

meeting, to be scheduled for Saturday.

At 8:47 p.m. Chairman Mosbrucker announced the board would adjourn to executive session, closed to the public, for five minutes to discuss
personnel per RCW 42:30.110(g), and that no action will be taken upon their return. The board reconvened to open session at 8:53 p.m.

At 8:54 p.m. Chairman Mosbrucker adjourned the meeting with a motion by Adrea VanSickle. Seconded by Alan Reitz. Carried.



The next regular board meeting will be at 7:00 p.m., Thursday, March 25, 2021 held at the Columbia High School Library located at 1455 NW
Bruin Country Rd., White Salmon, WA 98672. The meeting will also be hosted remotely via ZOOM.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary



The Special Meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White
Salmon, WA. was called to order at 9:00 a.m. Saturday, February 27, 2021 via a ZOOM public meeting per the Governor’s
proclamation 20-28 Open Public Meetings Act and Public Records Act. Present: Paul Mosbrucker, Alan Reitz, Laurie Stanton,
William Gross, Andrea VanSickle, and guests.

The board discussed the selection of the superintendent search agency to lead them through the process of hiring the next
superintendent. The board reviewed the proposals and will move forward with the three companies who submitted proposals.
Contact will be made with each company, MacPherson & Jacobson, LLC, Northwest Leadership Associates, and Ray and
Associates, in order to set up presentation times. The board will request the proposals for Tuesday and will complete a list of
questions for the search agencies by Monday.

At 9:38 a.m. Chairman Mosbrucker adjourned the meeting with a motion from Alan Reitz. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle.
Carried.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary



The Special Meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White
Salmon, WA. was called to order at 11:00 a.m. Tuesday, March 02, 2021 via a ZOOM public meeting per the Governor’s
proclamation 20-28 Open Public Meetings Act and Public Records Act. Present: Paul Mosbrucker, Alan Reitz, Laurie Stanton,
William Gross, Andrea VanSickle, and guests.

Board Chairman Mosbrucker announced that the purpose of this meeting would be to receive presentations from the

superintendent search agencies who submitted proposals to the board and to select the agency in which the board would move
forward with to perform the superintendent search.

The board received presentations from Glenys Hill and Roger Rada, with NW Leadership Associates, Michael Collins, Steve
Chestnut, Steve Cochrane, and Ann Schultz, with Ray and Associates, and Steven Lowder and Douglas Nelson, with MacPherson
and Jacobson LLC.

After the presentations were complete, the board discussed the presentations and proposals and reviewed the options.

Action Items

Laurie Stanton moved to select NW Leadership Associates to lead the board through the process of hiring a new superintendent
for the district. Seconded by William Gross. Carried.

At 12:19 p.m. Chairman Mosbrucker adjourned the meeting with a motion from Laurie Stanton. Seconded by Alan Reitz. Carried.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary



The Special Board Workshop of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties,
White Salmon, WA. was called to order at 4:00 p.m. Wednesday, March 17, 2021 via a ZOOM public meeting per the Governor’s
proclamation 20-28 Open Public Meetings Act and Public Records Act. Present: Paul Mosbrucker, Alan Reitz, Laurie Stanton,
William Gross, Andrea VanSickle, and guests.

Roger Rada and Glenys Hill, with NW Leadership Associates, walked the board through the information and feedback received

from the surveys and focus groups. Roger and Glenys also reviewed the current information that is planned to be included in the
brochure and position advertisement.

The board discussed, made suggestions and provided feedback, and worked with Roger and Glenys on revisions. Revisions will
be sent to the board for review prior to distributing the flyer and position advertisement slated for Friday or Monday.

At 4:44 p.m. Chairman Mosbrucker adjourned the meeting with a motion from Alan Reitz. Seconded by William Gross. Carried.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary
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2020-2021 Budget Status Report

10--General Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

For the White Salmon

School District for the Month of

Sept 1 Beainning Cash and Investment Balance

290
230
240
250

IMPREST FUNDS

CASH ON HAND

CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT
INVESTMENTS

G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L 450
G/L 451

Subtotal - Cash and Investments
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

Investment/Cash With Trustee

A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments

REVENUES

1000 LOCAL TAXES

2000 LOCAL SUPPORT NONTAX

3000 STATE, GENERAL PURPOSE

4000 STATE, SPECIAL PURPOSE

5000 FEDERAL, GENERAL PURPCSE

6000 FEDERAL, SPECIAL PURPOSE

7000 REVENUES FR OTH SCH DIST

8000 OTHER AGENCIES AND ASSOCIATES
9000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

B. Total REVENUES

ANNUAL

BUDGET
3,105,971
488,441
9,811,528
2,469,271
0
3,273,411
0
192,220
1,000

19,341,842

C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues

(A+B)

EXPENDITURES

00 Regular Instruction

10 Federal Stimulus

20 Special Ed Instruction

30 Voc. Ed Instruction

40 Skills Center Instruction
50+60 Compensatory Ed Instruct.
70 Other Instructional Pgms
80 Community Services

90 Support Services

D. Total EXPENDITURES

Cash and Investments
IMPREST FUNDS

CASH ON HAND

CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT
INVESTMENTS

Current
G/L 200
G/L 230
G/L 240
G/L 250
G/L 450
G/L 451
G/L 241

Investment/Cash With Trustee
WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

Ending Net Cash and Investments

Adjustments

11,206,512
0
1,954,397
497,482

0
1,471,609
1,125,083
55,000
3,361,151

19,671,234

Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1,

ACTUAL
FOR MONTH

7,036.18
20,707.51
869,670.72
305,440.10
.00
64,346.96
.00
780.00
.00

1,267,981.47

874,228,117
.00
134,272.81
35,849,97
.00
110,036.95
14,807.66
.00
272,348.86

1,441,545.42

5,000.00
5,209.85
891,933.25
.00
2,079%,000.00
.00
784,805.53~
2,196,337.57

*

8,523,768.82 6,656,025.4¢6

2,230,184.33 **

33,846.76-

2,196,337.57 **

2020 - August 31, 2021)
February , 2021
5,000.00
7,160.36
888,176.05
.00
2,615,000.00
.00
3,515,336.41 *
832,582.38~-
2,682,754.03 o
ACTUAL
FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
1,175,049.30 1,930,921.70
169,943.38 318,49%97.62
4,714,617.39 5,096,910.61
1,396,003.28 1,073,267.72
.00 .00
550,277.91 2,723,133.09
.00 .00
65,307.86 126,912.14
.00 1,000.00
8,071,199.12 11,270,642.88
10,753,953.15 **
5,028,665.78% 4,340,254.39 1,837,591.82
.00 0.00 .00
900,796.95 0.00 1,053,600.05
218,866.89 221,128.97 57,486.14
.00 0.00 .00
635,833.89 643,185.76 192,589,.35
115,824.73 50,070.75 959,187.52
7,992.06 35,000.00 12,007.94
1,615,788.51 1,366,385.59 378,976.90

4,491,439.72

Page:l
3:32 PM

PERCENT

37.83
34.79
48.05
56.54
€.00
16.81
G.00
33.98
c.00

41.73

83.60

0.00
46.09
88.44

0.00
86.91
14.75
78.17
88.72

77.17



3wabamswal2.p 13-4
05.21.02.00.00

White Salmon
2020-2021 Budget Status Report

20--Capital Projects-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

For the White Salmon

Fiscal Year 2020

School District for the Month of

Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 200 Imprest Cash

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND

G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent

G/L 450 INVESTMENTS

G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee

Subtotal - Cash and Investments
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments

(September 1,

ANNUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH
1000 Local Taxes 0 .00
2000 Local Support Nontax 161,000 441.44
3000 state, General Purpose 0 .00
4000 State, Special Purpose 0 .00
5000 Federal, General Purpose ] .00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose ¢ .00
7000 Revenues Fr Oth Sch Dist 0 .00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00
9000 Cther Financing Sources 0 .00
B. Total REVENUES 161,000 441.44
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B)
EXPENDITURES
10 Sites 593,460 3,162.13
20 Buildings 5,470,344 651,875.87
30 Equipment 256,273 .00
40 Energy 0 .00
50 Sales & Lease Expenditure 0 .00
60 Bond Issuance Expenditure 0 .00
90 Debt 0 .00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 6,320,077 655,038.00
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 200 Imprest Cash .00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 697,030.76
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 3,344,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 655,038.00-

Ending Net Cash and Investments

Adjustments

Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1

3,385,992.7¢6

.00
.00
870,308.80
.00
5,353,000.00
.00
6,223,308.80
534,534.52-

5,688,774.28

ACTUAL
FOR YEAR
582.12
83,323.09
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

83,905.21
5,7172,67%.49
64,888.21
2,284,356.70
17,592.21
.00

.00

.00

.00

2,366,837.12

*

3,405,842.37

19,849.61-

3,385,992.76

2,302,781.52-

February ,

2020 - Augqust 31, 2021)

03/15/21 Page:1l
3:32 PM
2021
*
*k
ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
582,12~ 0.00
77,676.91 51,75
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
77,094.79 52.12
¥k
0.00 528,571.79 10.93
0.00 3,185,987.30 41.76
0.00 238,680.79 6.86
0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.90
0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 3,953,235,.88 37.45
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30--Debt Service Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of February , 2021

Sept 1 Beninning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 230 -- NEW ACCOUNT -~ .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 4,332.04
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 185,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 189,332.04 *
G/L 241 Warrants Outstanding .00
A, Net Beginning Cash and Investments 189,332.04 *k

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
1000 Lecal Taxes 304,786 862.04 1%91,347.98 113,438.02
2000 Local Support Nontax 2,045 11,71 141.13 1,903.87
3000 state, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00
5000 Federal, General Purpose o] .00 .00 .00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00
B. Total REVENUES 306,831 873.75 191,489.11 115,341.89
C. Beainning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B) 380,821.15 i
EXPENDITURES
11 Matured Bond Expenditures 150,000 .00 150,000.00 0.00 .00
21 Interest On Bonds 232,925 .00 118,150.00 0.00 114,775.00
31 Interfund Loan Interest 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
41 Bond Transfer Fees 4] .00 .00 0.00 .00
51 Arbitrage Rebate 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
61 Underwriter's Fees 10,000 .00 .00 0.00 10,000.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 392,925 .00 268,150.00 0.00 124,775.00
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 230 —-- NEW ACCOUNT =-- .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 1,955.78
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 110,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 Warrants Outstanding .00
111,959.78 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 112,671.15 *x
Adjustments 711.37-
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 111,959.78 **
Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 17,372.26-

Page:l
3:32 PM

PERCENT

62.78
6.90
0.00
0.00
0.00

62.41

10¢.00
50.72
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

68.24
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40--Associated Student Bedy Fund-— CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS —-- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of February , 2021

Sept 1 Bezinning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 7,300.00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 153.96
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 3,589.57
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 124,000,00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 135,043.53 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 515.30~
A, Net Beainning Cash and Investments 134,528.23 e

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

REVENUES AND OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 General Student Body 129,600 15.38 325,58 129,274.42 0.25
2000 Athleties 166,900 100.00 120.00 166,780.00 0.07
3000 Classes 34,000 .00 .00 34,000.00 0.00
4000 Clubs 95,000 .00 5,966.00 89,034.00 6.28
6000 Private Moneys 6,500 .00 .00 6,500.00 0.00
B. Total REVENUES 432,000 115.38 6,411.58 425,588.42 1.48
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B) 140,939.81 bl
EXPENDITURES
1000 General Student Body 108, 600 40.05 962.34 0.00 107,637.66 0.89
2000 Athletics 156,800 336.96 836.96 0.00 155,963.04 0.53
3000 Classes 23,500 .00 .00 0.00 23,500.00 0.00
4000 Clubs 94,500 .00 992.66 0.00 93,507.34 1.05
6000 Private Moneys 6,500 .00 .00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 389,900 377.01 2,791.96 0.00 387,108.04 0.72

Current Cash and Investments

G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 7,300.00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 58.9¢6
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 2,156.03
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 129,000.00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 367.14-

138,147.85 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 138,147.85 bl
Adjustments .00
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 138,147.85 il

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 3,619.62
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90--Transportation Vehicle Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised —-- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of February , 2021

Sept 1 Beuoinnina Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TREAS 1,3%0.84
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 423,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 424,390.84 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING .00
A, Net Beginning Cash and Investments 424,390.84 **

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES AND CTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FCR MONTH FOR_YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
2000 Local Nontax 1,200 15.27 324.76 875.24 27.06
3000 State, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
4000 State, Special Purpose 51,065 .00 .00 51,065.00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 880.00 880.00- 0.60
From the General Fund 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00

B. Total REVENUES 52,265 15.27 1,204.76 51,060.24 2.31
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues ([A+B) 425,595.60 *x
EXPENDITURES
Type 30 Equipment 410,000 .00 294,969.88 0.00 115,030.12 71.94
Type 60 Bond Levy Issuance 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Type 90 Debt 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 410,000 .00 294,969.88 0.00 115,030.12 71.94
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TREAS 1,625.72
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 129,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING .00

130,625.72 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 130,625.72 *E
Adjustments .00
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 130,625.72 **

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 293,765.12-
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Columbia High School

School Board Report 3/25/21
By Craig McKee & Brian Morris

Graduation

We plan to have outside graduation in the CHS stadium on Saturday, June 5, at 11:00 a.m. We are

now able to have 400 people attend the celebration. This would allow each graduate to invite four
people. We are hopeful that the number of participants allowed to attend will increase in the next
couple of months, so we do not have to limit attendance.

Homecoming

Our ASB officers would like to have homecoming the week of April 26 through April 30. They are
looking into ways to have safe, competitive class competitions. | want to thank Peter Knowles and
the ASB officers for all the hard work they have put in to build school spirit during these difficult
times.

School Pictures

Student photos are happening on March 23 & 24 in the CHS library from 8:15-12:30 for A-Day and
B-Day students. Distance students will have the opportunity to have their photos taken from 1:00-
2:30 on both days.

Athletics
Washington State has moved into Phase 3, which allows us to have up to 400 spectators at our
athletic events.
»  Season # 1: Volleybali, Cross Country, Girls’ Soccer, and Football
= The last varsity football game of the season is this Friday, March 19, at 7:00
p-m. against Goldendale. The district cross country meet is at Harmony
Sports Complex in Vancouver on Friday, March 19, at 2:30 p.m.
= Season # 2: Track, Boys’ Soccer, Softball, Baseball, and Tennis
= Season #2 sports started on Monday, March 15
= Season # 3: Boys' Basketball, Girls’ Basketball, Boys’ Wrestling, and Girls’ Wrestling
= Season #3 sports will start on Monday, April 26
Campus Improvements
It has been exciting to have students back in the building to enjoy all the new campus
improvements. | want to thank Mike Clark and the district’s maintenance and custodial team for
painting doors, the library, concession stand, weight room, and the Health and Wellness Center.
Jesse Bryan has done a fantastic job with metalwork for our concession stand, Trico team mascots
in the gym, and signs for the baseball field and the softball field. CHS has a brand new portable with



two classrooms. It will be the first time in at least seven years we have not had to have teachers use
other teachers’ rooms during their prep periods. The CHS weight room has been expanded and also
has new flooring. The Austin Bucklin Memorial Pavilion is finished and ready to house animals. The
All-Purpose Facility is close to completion. Our students and community will enjoy this building for
many years to come. We also have a walking path from the C court parking lot to the All-Purpose
Facility. We are still waiting for the walking path to be paved. There is also a chance the walking
path will be extended around our campus.

Health and Wellness Center Wellness Center Classroom Wellness Center Offices




Jesse Bryan’s Metal Work
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Henkle Middle School March Board Report
Greetings WSVSD Board Members,

In-Person learning feedback from staff:

¢ The power of groups and learning - peer to peer support and structures that take place “in” the
classroom to help facilitate learning is so powerful. When there’s a problem, peers can help
solve the problem together.

e The power of community of students and staff having each other in person again and how much
more efficiently learning takes place for all.

e Love hearing them laugh and sharing their voice. During distance they were silent behind black
screens or did not engage often in zoom and now they are raising their hand, sharing with their
peers and engaging in the learning process.

Small Group Learning Labs - these groups take place for students on opposite cohort days, allowing
students to attend four days a week.

e Our Emerging Bilingual Staff, Christopher Cazares and Haley Harkema are doing an incredible
job providing our EB students with additional classroom support, art class, and stem projects on
their opposite cohort days. There are 23 students receiving 8 additional hours of academic,
language, and SEL support.

e Phoebe Kruchoski, our SPED teacher, is also providing a small group on opposite cohort days to
student SPED students in addition to students identified as needing additional social emotional
support or academic help. There are 21 students receiving 8 additional hours of academic and
SEL support.

e If we had more room and staffing, we could provide more students support on opposite cohort
days.

Inclusionary Practices Project

Henkle is taking part in this IPP as part of a WA state grant. Eight staff members, including myself, are
engaging in this project to learn, reflect, analyze current systems and structures, and begin developing a
plan on how to implement and design our current structures and systems around more inclusionary
practices.

Last week, we shared Shelley Moore’s Presuming Competence Video and discussed in small groups our
notices and wonderings. We will continue the work in our net PLC meeting around What does it look
like, feel like, sound like?

e What kinds of words will we use or not use around here?
What are the indicators that I am presuming competence?
What are the indicators that I am not?
What changes in my classroom when I presume competence?
How does it affect my classroom/my teaching/our school/our schedule/our unit planning/our
lesson planning?

Go Grizzlies,
Haley Ortega
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Report to the School Board, March 2021
Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School

Here at WPSIS we've settled into a rhythm that is working well. Kids are coming to school on the right days, we’ve had
more and more join our in-person classes and have another wave joining after Spring Break, and all is going well in the
classrooms themselves. Our teachers are working hard and long days, but are all so excited to see the kids that the long
hours seem worth it.

Another program adding to the sense of normalcy is the return of the Kodiak Store. Kids are excited that they finally get
to spend all of their hard-earned K-Cash and the digital storefront went live this week. This is actually working better
than the way we did it last year, we have fewer items to choose from, but no one grade-level gets all the ‘good stuff’.
For those unfamiliar with this program ,the brief explanation is that kids get rewards for positive behavior in
the form of Kodiak Cash, and spend it on items in the store, or activities on our Kodiak Friday events. With no
events, kids have been saving up cash all year with no way to spend it until now. Shout-out to our ASB advisor
Ashleigh Coyner for putting it together for us!

Speaking of ASB, they are taking charge of our next assembly. February featured Lunar New year with lessons
throughout the month of taking multiple perspectives and kids learning about which sign of the Chinese
Zodiak they are. That was a lot of fun since many of them are 12 in 6* grade so their sign comes up to match
and give them a ‘lucky year’. This all matched up with our SEL theme for the month: BENCHMARK 5C -
Demonstrates the ability to engage in respectful and healthy relationships with individuals of diverse
perspectives, cultures, language, history, identity, and ability. For our March and maybe our April assembly as
well we are hoping the ASB decides to have a talent show. They’ll get a gentle nudge in that direction and we
hope this to be a spring tradition at WPSIS.

In the month of March our SEL focus for the district is BENCHMARK 3A - Demonstrates the skills to set,
monitor, adapt, persevere, achieve, and evaluate goals. At WPSIS we are practicing goal setting and each class
is learning about ‘The Power of Yet’. Students are crafting statements of something they want to do, but
can’t, and adding ‘yet’ to the end to show that they can learn and it is okay to not be perfect all the time.

One major academic benefit to having kids in class is the ability to collect reliable assessment data. Kids taking a test or
quiz at home get varying levels of help, and have tools available to them that may skew their performance (like a
calculator). Now that kids are here, we can collect accurate data about their actual performance. Good news- our kids
are trustworthy! With one exception, student performance so far has matched well in-person to what we have seen
from kids online. The process of collecting that information and more importantly- giving feedback, is much more
effective and efficient in-person. No comment on the State mandated SBAC and WCAP assessments that we administer
every year...online.

That's it, all is well at Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School!

Go Kodiaks,
Brian Fraser
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March 2021
Board Technology Report

We are continuing to provide support for staff and families with their technology needs
and challenges on and off site.

With the help of volunteers we have been able to livestream several of our
sporting events. It has been a big hit!

All paperwork has been filed and a vendor was selected through our e-rate
funding process. Eligible schools receive discounts on telecommunications,
telecommunications services and basic maintenance of internal connections.
This year we will be using the funding for wireless access points.

The new format to our district/building websites is now “live”. We are continuing
to improve and update information shared with the community and parents.
COVID is still affecting shipping, pricing and availability of technology. We expect
to see at least an 18% increase in pricing during the coming weeks.

Repairs are being made to Chromebooks that have been returned damaged

Thank you for your continued support,

Rhonda Hardisty -Technology Director
White Salmon Valley Schools



Hello,

I just wanted to begin sharing updates with the district staff so we all know the work that's going on with the
Health and Wellness Center, which is made possible because of the levy, WSVEF, and Southwest Accountable
Community of Health (SWACH) .

We are now in the process of getting the Health and Wellness Center up and running and plan to have
behavioral health services back on campus the first of April. We will be limited to one Therapist for the
remainder of the school year but hope to have three Therapists in the fall. We will also celebrate with a grand
opening of the new Center at the start of the next school year with planned events for students, families and
the Community. | will be joining different upcoming staff meetings to refresh everyone on the referral process
and answer any questions you may have.

Rita Pinchot, the CHS Intervention and Prevention Specialist will also be moving into the Health and Weliness
Center providing groups and one on one sessions with students.

Some of you may have heard about an additional project the District is a part of. We secured an additional
grant through SWACH to launch a Community-Clinical Linkages Program or otherwise known as K-Link.

In the fall of 2019, a group of organizations from the health, social services, educational and law enforcement
sectors in western Klickitat County began developing a plan to address the needs of its community's
underserved populations in response to the SWACH funding opportunity. Current K-LINK partners include:
Bingen/White Salmon Police Department, Comprehensive Healthcare, Klickitat County (Mt. Adams
Transportation/Senior Services), Klickitat County Health Department, NorthShore Medical Group, Skyline
Health, Washington Gorge Action Programs, the White Salmon Valley Education Foundation and the White
Salmon Valley School District.

The collaborative program will connect community members to vital services such as food, transportation,
housing and healthcare - including mental health care and substance abuse treatment. Although the program
was conceived prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the difficulties many in the community currently face due to the
pandemic have been responded to by the group

This grant has allowed WGAP to hire additional Community Health Workers who are assigned to the District.
We have partnered with the Pathway Program to support families with housing, rental assistance, utility
support, food boxes as well as resources for those experiencing homelessness and Domestic Violence.
Another collaboration with WGAP has been partnering with the agency to provide food boxes for families and
the WSVSD provides household supply boxes which includes cleaning supplies, laundry detergent, soap,
shampoo and sanitary supplies. We also have a collaboration with Mt. Adams Transportation that helps
provide rides for students to attend mental health appointments.

To date we have helped over 90 students and families.

| wanted to share the story of one of those families with you. A single Mom with two children reached out
during the height of the pandemic. She contacted her child’s school office because school is a safe place for
her and her children, a place she trusts. On our first meeting Mom shared she had just lost her job of over 10
years and was behind in her rent. She was worried about food for her children. She did not know where to turn
as she was also fearful because she is undocumented. The only safe place she knew to turn was her children’s
school. We were able to immediately get her food boxes and household supplies. As the school year started,
we gave the family school supplies and noise cancelling headphones for her daughter who deals with sensory
processing issues and was having a hard time with noise within their complex that was distracting her from her
online learning. We were also able to provide behavioral health services for the family.



Mom was still hesitant about reaching out to other agencies because she was fearful of immigration, but after
developing a relationship with the family | was able to talk to her about resources through WGAP. Because of
our partnership with WGAP and working together with their Community Health Workers | was able to introduce
her to her Community Health Worker and give a warm hand off.

She has since received wrap around services including payment of back rent and support with rent through the
spring. Mom continues to check in just to say thank you.

If you have any questions about services do not hesitate to contact me or stop by the New Health and
Wellness and say hello.

Thanks for all you do!

Michelle Ward



March 2021

In order to be able to provide access to meals each day for all students, we are still sending out
5 days of meals each week free of charge. (5 Breakfast & 5 Lunches) With the waivers we are
able to offer this service to anyone 18 and younger. While the numbers have dropped from last
year, the ones that we see here at the kitchen tell us they are very grateful, and that this
program has been very helpful. When the waivers expires or we go back to normal, {(which ever
happens 1t} we will have to go to students only and charging accordingly.

Kathy Brooks



Board Report for March 2021

It is hard to believe that it has been a year since COVID shut down our public schools. This month we
find ourselves in the beginning of conversations for next year’s staffing, student projections, and
transition meetings. At this time, | do not see many changes in staffing which is wonderful. Transitions
for students will need to be thoughtfully made as we continue to have many mental health and safety
needs for our students. We are desperate for a school nurse, by the way. If you know of anyone who has

a nursing degree and is interested in working in the public schools, please send them my way.
Highlights:

o TPEP evidence is being collected towards our program and individual teacher goals.

o Projections are complete and transition meetings will begin sooner rather than later to
ensure we have time to handle sensitive cases with the care they need

o Safety Net IEPs’ are complete turned into OSPI!!! Check, check and done!

o Summer training planning has commenced!

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns | can help with.

Thank you,

Janelle Tuttle

Director for Special Education, ESD112
206-841-5811
Janelle.tuttle@esd112.org



State of Washington
Superintendent of Public Instruction
Summary of Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment as Reported on Form P223 for School Year Ending 2021

White Salmon Valley S.D. No. 405 Klickitat County No. 20 ESD-112
Grades February March April May June
Half-DY. 63.28 2.00 61.28 -2.00
First 79.00 1.00 78.00 -1.00
Second 87.04 0.00 86.04 -1.00
Third 90.27 -3.00 93.27 3.00
Fourth 87.07 -1.00 87.07 0.00
Fifth 88.00 2.00 89.00 1.00
Sixth 82.07 0.82 79.07 -3.00
Seventh 109.16 0.32 110.16 1.00
Eighth 96.48 0.14 93.57 -2091
Ninth 84.87 2.86 85.76 0.89
Tenth 71.18 -1.54 71.42 0.24
Eleventh 79.53 -1.00 7794  -159
Twelfth 76.25 -2.44 76.20 -0.05
K 63.28 2.00 61.28 -2.00
Grades 1-3 256.31 -2.00 257.31 1.00
Grades 4 87.07 -1.00 87.07 0.00
Grades 5-6 170.07 2.82  168.07 -2.00
Grades 7-8 205.64 046 203.73 -191
Grades 9-12 311.83 -2.12 311.32 -0.51
District Total 1094.20 0.16 1088.78 -5.42

The Vocational/Secondary and Skill Enrollment Below is Included in Grade 9-12 Enroliment:

Voc-Secndry 49.27 -9.44 4580 -3.47

The College Enroliment is Reported Below and is not Included in Enroliment Reported Above

Nonvoc 25.35 -1.07 25.15 -0.20

20-21 Budget March Year to Date Over/Under

Whitson 354.00 318.59 -3541 322.83 -31.17
Intermediate 279.00 255.14 -23.86 258.07 -20.93
Henkle 214.00 203.73 -10.27 206.78 -7.22
Columbia 356.00 311.32 -44.68 316.02 -39.98
Total 1203.00 1088.78 -114.22 1103.70 -959.30
Running Start 25.15
Total 1113.93



Resolution 2419R
Section: 2000 - Instruction

Resolution - Emergency Waiver of High School
Graduation Credits

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 20/21-04

WHEREAS, Chapter 28A.320 RCW authorizes local school boards to govern their respective districts,
including adopting, revising, and suspending local board policies;

WHEREAS, Chapter 28A.230.090 authorizes the State Board of Education to set graduation requirements
and authorizes local districts to decide whether a student has met the graduation requirements.

WHEREAS the White Salmon Valley School Board/Public Schools ("Board”) has adopted Policy 2410 - High
School Graduation Requirements, which establishes that the board will establish graduation requirements
that at a minimum satisfy those established by the State Board of Education.

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted and, as appropriate, implemented Policy 2418 - Waiver of High School
Graduation Credits, which authorizes the Superintendent or designee to grant waivers of a maximum of two
elective credits required for high school graduation based on an individual student’s circumstances.

WHEREAS, sections 2 through 3, chapter 7, Laws of 2021 (EHB 1121) authorized the State Board of
Education to administer a new and ongoing emergency waiver program, which program is separate from and
in addition to the waiver of two elective credits addressed in Policy 2418 ~ Waiver of High School Credits.
The purpose of the emergency waiver program is to provide an equitable mechanism that prevents students
from being unduly impacted by unforeseen disruptions to coursework and assessments resuiting from an
emergency as defined in RCW 38.52.010 or as declared by an authorized federal official. The State Board of
Education has adopted emergency rules that respond to the gubernatorial declaration of emergency of
February 29, 2020 and apply to the Classes of 2020 and 2021 in the 2020-2021 school year. The emergency
rules allow the district to seek waivers for both subject area credit and pathway graduation requirements for
eligible students on an individual student basis after the district completes all the emergency waiver

program requirements.

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to ensure that the district comply with Chapter 180-111 WAC, which
constitutes the State Board of Education’s emergency waiver program, so that any district students who
would be eligible for a waiver of credits or the graduation pathway or both under the emergency waiver

program may thereby benefit.

ROW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the White Salmon Valley School Board/Public Schools hereby
authorizes/has authorized the Superintendent or designee to implement an emergency waiver program
consistent with WAC 180-111 as the Superintendent or designee determines appropriate. The district will
demonstrate a good faith effort, as defined in WAC 180-111-020, to help individual students meet credit-
based and pathway graduation requirements through other options before considering the emergency
waiver. The district will consult with the individual student, and make a reasonable effort to consult with a
parent or guardian of the student, and will make a reasonable effort to provide information about this waiver
in the preferred languages of the student, and of the parent or guardian of the student if applicable. This
information includes what is being waived for the individual student, potential benefits and limitations that
could result from receiving the waiver, including impacts on postsecondary plans, the option for the
individual student to decline the waiver and for the student to be provided with the opportunity to earn the
credits needed to complete graduation requirements through continued enroliment beyond the planned
graduation date. The district will grant emergency waivers to eligible students who desire the waiver and
have demonstrated postsecondary preparation, as defined in WAC 180-111-020. The district will maintain a
record of courses and requirements waived as part of the individual student record and will report to the
State Board of Education as specified in WAC 180-111-040(4).



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the district will ensure equity in administering the emergency waiver. The
district’s plan will include culturally responsive ways, based on the district’s local community, to
communicate with students and families about the waiver and the process to request, appeal, or decline the
waiver. The district’s plan will also include a process for further review and recommendations by a panel
under WAC 180-111-040(1) after an initial decision was made to decline an individual student’s waiver. The
district will review disaggregated waiver data and take appropriate actions. to ensure equitable
administration if disproportionality is found, including supports under WAC 180-111-020(4) to help students

meet requirements before the conclusion of the school year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that execution of this Resolution is conclusive evidence of the Board’s approval
of this action and of the authority granted herein. The Board warrants that it has, and at the time of this
action had, full power and lawful authority to adopt this instrument. This resolution pertains to the 2020-
2021 school year and expires on August 31, 2021, which is the last day the district may seek emergency
waiver for the 2020-2021 school year under Chapter 180-111 WAC.

Adopted and approved this day of

By:
Board President or Designee

Attest:
Superintendent

Adoption Date: WSVSD School Board - March 25, 2021

Classification:
Revised Dates: 04.20; 03.21

© 2020-2025 Washington State School Directors' Association. All rights reserved.
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§\\\\Q Early Release for Staff Development: ~ Aug. 30 - School Starts

~ Sept. 06 - Labor Day
~ Nov. 11 -Veteran's Day

Dismissals Whitson: 1:30; Intermediate/HMS/CHS: 1:40 ~Nov. 25-26 - Thanksgiving Break
No School - Built-in Snow Day ~ Dec. 20 - Dec. 31 - Winter Vacation
** CHS Graduation ~Jan. 03 - School Resumes
—> 12:05 Release--Parent/Teacher Conferences: ~Jan. 17 - Martin Luther King Jr. Day
- Whitson/Stevenson: Sdays  Oct. 04 - Oct. 08 ~Jan. 24 - Semester Break Day
- Henkle/Columbia: 4 days Oct. 05 - Oct. 08 ~ Feb. 21 - President's Day
- Whitson/Stevenson: 5days Feb. 07 -Feb. 11 ~ Feb. 22 - Winter Break Day
- Henkle/Columbia: 4 days Feb. 08 - Feb. 11 ~Apr. 04 - Apr. 08 Spring Break
~ May 30 - Memorial Day
School Times and Phone Numbers ~ June 11 - CHS Graduation
Whitson:  8:15 a.m. to 2:55 p.m. _ 493-1560 ~ June 14 - Last Day of School

Stevenson: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-4028
Henkle: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-1502
Columbia: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-1970




White Salmon Valley School District Option 3
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MAY 2022 JUNE 2022 JULY 2022
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- INo School Days
|Half Days of School 12:05 Release ~ Aug. 30 - New Teachers Report
( ) End of Trimesters-snow days will advance these days ~Aug. 31 - Staff Breakfast
N\ Early Release for Staff Development: ~ Sept. 01 - School Starts

~ Sept. 06 - Labor Day
~Nov. 11 -Veteran's Day

Dismissals Whitson: 1:30; Intermediate/HMS/CHS: 1:40 ~Nov. 25-26 - Thanksgiving Break
Z\ No School - Built-in Snow Day ~Dec. 20 - Dec. 31 - Winter Vacation
** CHS Graduation ~Jan. 03 - School Resumes
—> 12:05 Release--Parent/Teacher Conferences: ~Jan. 17 - Martin Luther King Jr. Day
- Whitson/Stevenson: 5days  Oct. 04 - Oct. 08 ~Jan. 24 - Semester Break Day
- Henkle/Columbia: 4 days Oct. 05 - Oct. 08 ~ Feb. 18 - Winter Break Day
- Whitson/Stevenson: 5days  Feb. 07 -Feb. 11 ~ Feb. 21 - President's Day
- Henkle/Columbia: 4 days Feb. 08 - Feb. 11 ~Apr. 04 - Apr. 08 Spring Break
~ May 30 - Memorial Day
School Times and Phone Numbers ~ June 11 - CHS Graduation
Whitson: 8:15 a.m. to 2:55 p.m. 493-1560 ~ June 16 - Last Day of School

Stevenson: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-4028
Henkle: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-1502
Columbia: 8:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. 493-1970




